

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN, as
Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR.,

Personal Case No. 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an
individual,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO STRIKE AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN
LIMINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. This Court Should Grant Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike The Defense Of Qualified Immunity Because Defendant Violated Mr. Jordan’s Right To Life and Such Right Was Clearly Established At The Time Of The Shooting 4

 A. The Deadly Force Used Against Mr. Jordan Constituted a Violation of his Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights Against Excess Force and the Deprivation of Life Absent Due Process 4

 B. Mr. Jordan’s Right Against Excessive Force and to Life was Clearly Established at the Time of the Shooting 6

II. This Court Should Deny Defendant’s Motion *in Limine* to Exclude the Testimony of Plaintiff’s Expert Witness Because it is Relevant and Has Significant Probative Value 8

 A. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is Relevant Because it Passes the FRE 401 Relevance Test 9

 B. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony Will Assist the Trier of Fact by Giving Context to the Pre-Conceived Biases and Cultural Norms of the Sheriff’s Office 12

 C. The Probative Value of Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is not Substantially Outweighed by the Possibility of Confusion..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 6

Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey, 488 U.S. 153 (1988)..... 8

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 8

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 6

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 4

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 4

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 4

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014) 5

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 4, 5

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 6

United States v. Abel, 469 U.S. 45 (1984)..... 14

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Dang Vang v. Toyed, 944 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 12

Foley v. City of Lowell, 948 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 13

Haugen v. Brosseau, 351 F.3d 372 (9th Cir. 2003) 6, 7

Heller v. Shaw Industries, Inc., 167 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 1999) 10

Kopf v. Skyrn, 993 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 12

McCullough v. Antolini, 559 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009) 6

Morton v. Kirkwood, 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013) 5

Mullen v. Princess Anne Volunteer Fire Co., 853 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 13

Rush v. City of Lansing, 644 F. App'x 415 (6th Cir. 2016) 7

United States v. Cohen, 510 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2007) 9

United States v. L.E. Cooke Co., 991 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 12

United States v. Rahm, 993 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1993) 12

United States v. 14.38 Acres of Land, 80 F.3d 1074 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 8
